DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF HISTORIC RESOURCES 221 N. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 1350 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-2639

CULTURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION

RICHARD BARRON PRESIDENT

GAIL M. KENNARD VICE PRESIDENT

PILAR BUELNA DIANE KANNER BARRY A. MILOFSKY

COMMISSION OFFICE 200 N. Spring Street, Room 272 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1300

September 10, 2020

Honorable City Council 200 N. Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE: SILVERLAKE AND IVANHOE RESERVOIRS MASTER PLAN HISTORIC-CULTURAL MONUMENT NO. 422

Dear Councilmembers,

I am writing on behalf of the Cultural Heritage Commission to express our support for the proposed improvements to the Silverlake and Ivanhoe Reservoirs complex. The project team and City staff have worked diligently with the Commission and our staff to develop a project that is reflective of the community's desires for an appropriate rehabilitation of this important Historic-Cultural Monument.

Initially, there were concerns that the project scope does not include the facilities currently occupied by the DWP. However, the analysis for the Master Plan did include a discussion of the historic, character-defining features of the resource that are to remain on the portion of property being used by the DWP for operations and maintenance.

The Commission also had initial concerns about the implementation of floating habitat islands on the reservoirs. However, the Commission ultimately agreed that, if kept to a minimum as designed, the floating wetlands will not impact the principal feature of the site - the large, open bodies of water.

Thank you for your support of a Plan that preserves the important historic character of the reservoir complex, while enhancing wildlife habitat and creating new public amenities.

Sincerely.

Richard Barron, President Cultural Heritage Commission

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI

MAYOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICES 200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP DIRECTOR

KEVIN J. KELLER, AICP EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

planning.lacity.org